

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Supreme Court Case No. S275940

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent

**v.**

**WELDON K. McDAVID, JR.,**

Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal  
Fourth District  
Division One  
Case No. D078919

San Diego County  
Superior Court  
Case Number  
SCN363925

APPEAL FROM THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY  
SUPERIOR COURT

The Honorable Sim von Kalinowski, Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Raymond M. DiGuiseppe  
State Bar Number 228457  
Post Office Box 10790  
Southport, North Carolina 28461  
Phone: (910) 713-8804  
Email: diguiseppe228457@gmail.com

Counsel for Weldon K. McDavid, Jr.  
By appointment of the Court of Appeal  
under the Appellate Defenders, Inc., program

## Table of Contents

	Page
<b>Introduction</b>	7
<b>Argument</b>	10
<b>I. The claims that the People timidly advance in support of their plain meaning construction of the statutory language simply bolster McDavid’s construction as the only viable statutory interpretation.</b>	10
<b>A. The People’s basic construction of the limiting language in subdivision (j) is plainly unsustainable.</b>	10
<b>B. The general “triggering” language of the limitation in subdivision (j) is beside the point in this context.</b>	13
<b>C. The People’s concession about impact of SB 620 on the limiting language of subdivision (f) further illustrates the proper construction of subdivision (h).</b>	15
<b>D. Whether a “strike” eliminates the enhancement itself or only the punishment is of no consequence to the plain meaning construction of the relevant language.</b>	17
<b>II. The People attempt to artificially elevate the anti-surplusage principle above all other canons of construction, including the paramount canon of effectuating the manifest legislative intent.</b>	18

## Table of Contents (continued)

	Page
<b>Argument</b>	
<b>III. The legislative history resoundingly supports the statutory construction that McDavid directly advances and demonstrably rejects the construction that the People only timidly advance.</b>	21
<b>A. The People concede everything about the legislative history which demonstrates that McDavid’s statutory construction is the only sustainable one.</b>	21
<b>B. The People ignore, and thus do not dispute, the important legislative intent behind section 1385 as the proxy for the discretionary power at issue.</b>	25
<b>C. The People’s “not necessarily” arguments assume the correctness of their faulty statutory construction and otherwise lack any persuasive force.</b>	26
<b>IV. The backdrop of caselaw against which SB 620 was enacted necessarily further supports McDavid’s statutory construction, and the People make no credible attempt to show otherwise.</b>	29
<b>V. The People also concede everything about the impact of <i>Tirado</i> that shows McDavid’s statutory construction is entirely consistent with this opinion.</b>	31
<b>VI. The <i>Lewis</i> opinion just underscores the unsustainability of the People’s position in this case.</b>	33

## Table of Contents (continued)

	Page
<b>Argument</b>	
<b>VII. The matter should be remanded with directions that the trial court resentence McDavid based on the full scope of its <i>actual</i> discretion under section 12022.53.</b>	34
<b>Conclusion</b>	36
<b>Certificate of Compliance</b>	36
<b>Declaration of Service</b>	37

## Table of Authorities

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re J.W.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 200	20
<i>Kusior v. Silver</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 603	29
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 616	29
<i>People v. Bullard</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 94	13
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 927	29
<i>People v. Dixon</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 985	29, 30
<i>People v. Fialho</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1389	30
<i>People v. Fuentes</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 218	17
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 490	27
<i>People v. Giminez</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 68	28
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1138	10, 19
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354	19
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321	29
<i>People v. Leiva</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 498	19

## Table of Authorities (continued)

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 34	33, 34
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 721	29
<i>People v. Reneaux</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 852	28
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1418	27
<i>People v. Santana</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 185	17
<i>People v. Strickland</i> (1984) 11 Cal.3d 946	29
<i>People v. Superior Court (Zamudio)</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 183	29
<i>People v. Tirado</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 688	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	19
<i>Reygoza v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 514	35
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 298 [114 S.Ct. 1510, 128 L.Ed.2d 274]	29
<i>Rudick v. State Bd. of Optometry</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 77	35
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising International, Inc.</i> (2021) 10 Cal.5th 944	29
<b>Penal Code</b>	
§ 17.2	25
§ 207	24
§ 208	24
§ 209	24
§ 209.5	24
§ 211	24
§ 213	24
§ 215	24

## Table of Authorities (continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Penal Code</b>	
§ 220	24
§ 245	24
§ 264.1	24
§ 286	24
§ 287	24
§ 288	24
§ 288.5	24
§ 289	24
§ 1170	28
§ 1385	14, 17, 18, 25, 27, 33
§ 4501	24
§ 4503	24
§ 12022.53	<i>passim</i>

### **Legislative History**

Assem. Com. on Public Safety, SB 620 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)	23, 28
Sen. Com. On Public Safety, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 81 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.)	25
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 620 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)	22

### **Other Resources**

Merriam-Webster Dictionary online ( <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/rather%20than">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/rather%20than</a> )	12
